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IINNTTRROODDUUCCTTIIOONN  

Mr. Speaker, Honourable colleagues and fellow Nunavummiut, today I am 
pleased to table the first budget of this the second Legislative Assembly. 

The first Legislative Assembly of Nunavut had much to be proud of.  They 
created a functioning government with departments, agencies and processes 
that deliver programs and services to our citizens.  They established a 
foundation for us to build on. 

There was much accomplished in the first five years of Nunavut’s existence.  
But there is still much more that needs to be done.  We are all honoured to be 
able to continue the work necessary to ensure a better future for all 
Nunavummiut.  

The first budget of the new territory was delivered in the Iqaluit Parish Hall over 
five years ago.  It set the stage for the successes and accomplishments 
achieved over that government’s term.   

This budget will help ensure the success of this Legislative Assembly.  Through 
it, we will continue to live within our fiscal means.  Also it will move us forward in 
terms of dealing with the challenges which must be addressed in order to 
provide needed public services.   

In this regard, Mr. Speaker, this government will continue to work cooperatively 
with the other two territorial governments to get a fair and adequate deal from 
the federal government so we can better deal with our major social, economic 
and fiscal challenges.   

It will remain paramount to manage all future pressures within our available 
financial resources.  This is a difficult balance for a government to achieve.  We 
need to move ahead in solving problems which require additional and 
sometimes significant new amounts of funding, without spending money we do 
not have.  We must achieve this balance. 

We will continue to look for the best way to do things.  We will continue to 
consider unique Nunavut solutions to some of our pressing social and economic 
problems.  Much has been done in this regard.  Over the coming months, the 
Members of the Legislative Assembly will be devoting their energies to the 
consideration of further policy and program changes to improve the well being 
of Nunavummiut. 

I will now provide a fiscal update for the 2003-04 year before outlining our plans 
for this year. 
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FFIISSCCAALL  PPEERRFFOORRMMAANNCCEE    
Mr. Speaker, as a result of significantly higher than anticipated federal transfers, 
projected total revenues for 2003-04 have been revised upward by $49.2 million 
to $853.7 million.  This increase is mainly the result of increases made to 
Nunavut’s population estimates from the 2001 Canada Census.  The population 
adjustments affected the years 1999 through to 2003 and resulted in large prior 
year increases to transfers.   

On the expenditure side, total budgeted requirements have increased to $909.9 
million, or $66.8 million above what had been originally allocated to spend.  
Over $42.0 million of this increase was for capital projects.  

Taking these changes into account, an operating deficit of $29.2 million is now 
anticipated for the 2003-04 year.  This compares to the $11.6 million deficit 
originally budgeted.   

This deficit will be financed out of the government’s cash reserves which 
accumulated during the first five years of operation.  The fact that the 
government did not have to borrow for its operations during the first five years 
was a significant accomplishment for the First Legislative Assembly.   

We intend to continue to act in the same financially responsible manner, Mr. 
Speaker, but first I will outline some of Nunavut’s challenges. 

 
 
CCHHAALLLLEENNGGEESS  

Our challenges were great when the territory was formed in 1999 and they 
remain large now as we begin the second government mandate. 

Government spending has been driving our economy for the last five years.  But 
now that the main functions of government are established, the growth in 
government spending will slow down.   

We must change the current heavy reliance on the public sector.  We need to 
develop an economy that relies also on the private sector to make a more 
significant contribution.  An economy that will support and stimulate 
development in both the traditional and wage-based economies.  One that will 
provide choices in employment for Nunavummiut. 

Mr. Speaker, this can not happen over night, and the stage needs to be 
properly set to ensure that we have a reasonable chance of success. 
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We are at an early stage in our development.  We still have significant needs in 
key areas that are critical to building our economy, which are well documented 
in The Naujaat Challenge.   

One thing that makes Nunavut unique in Canada today is that we are  
struggling with the early stage of our development.  This is a stage that most 
Canadian jurisdictions, including the other two territories, faced a long time ago. 

The serious infrastructure deficit that is hindering our social and economic 
development is well known. Communities continue to struggle with 
infrastructure needs.   

But, Mr. Speaker, we are moving ahead.  The Government of Nunavut is a 
leading partner in the Nunavut Economic Forum.  This organization made up of 
over 22 organizations including NTI and the federal government will implement 
the Nunavut Economic Development Strategy which was released last fall.   

The recent Federal Budget announced a five-year commitment to a new 
Northern Strategy, which will invest $90 million in northern economic 
development across the three territories.  We hope a major portion of this new 
funding will be invested in Nunavut’s economic priorities.   

We have started to work with the federal government on several infrastructure 
initiatives and we are seeking their cooperation on others. 

As all Members of the Legislative Assembly know, at the center of our 
challenges is the vital need for more housing.   

Housing is extremely expensive in Nunavut.  Most Nunavummiut live in 
subsidized housing, because they lack the resources to afford their own home. 

The housing stock in the territory has grown at a rate far below our population 
growth.  This has meant overcrowded homes for many Nunavummiut, which in 
turn contributes to other social and health problems. 

Recently the National Aboriginal Housing Association endorsed Nunavut’s 
urgent requirement for the federal government to reinstate a sustainable social 
housing program for Nunavut. 

The government is working with NTI to present our case for more federal 
assistance in dealing with our housing situation.   

We must have full authority and responsibility over our resources, through a 
devolution agreement. 



BUDGET ADDRESS 2004 
 

4 

As a result of recent discussions between Premier Okalik and the Minister of 
Indian and Northern Affairs, Mr. Speaker, we are very pleased that the 
Government of Canada is now committed to such an agreement.   

It will give us authority to levy and collect resource royalties and other revenues 
from our natural resources.  It will give us more control over the resource 
development plans and allow us to maximize economic benefits for our territory. 

We are committed to getting this agreement during this current mandate so we 
can further develop our economy and help provide employment and other 
benefits to people in Nunavut. 

We stand ready to address all of our challenges.  We will base our efforts on 
Pinasuaqtavut principles and incorporate Inuit societal values through the 
application of Inuit Qaujimajatuqangit.  We all remain strongly committed to 
these fundamental principles upon which the Territory of Nunavut was created. 

I will now move to our fiscal plan for the 2004-05 year. 

 
 
FFIISSCCAALL  PPLLAANN 

Mr. Speaker, total expenditures in this budget are $850.7 million.  Over 
87percent of this amount, or $742.8 million, is allocated for operations and 
maintenance expenditures. 

The remaining 13 percent, or approximately $108 million, is allocated for 
spending on capital projects. 

Taking into account estimated appropriation lapses of about $27 million, mainly 
for capital projects, we are projecting a deficit of approximately $13.4 million for 
government departmental operations.   

This deficit will be financed or offset by using most of our remaining cash 
reserve.  While we will not need to borrow to finance this deficit, we have to 
ensure that we manage our operations in a fiscally responsible manner. 

Currently we have approximately $57 million available of the borrowing limit 
imposed on Nunavut as part of the federal Nunavut Act.  Of the $200 million 
limit, the remainder is set aside to cover the $143 million of guaranteed debt for 
the Nunavut Housing Corporation and the Nunavut Power Corporation.  Most of 
this guaranteed debt was assumed prior to division. 

 

 



BUDGET ADDRESS 2004 

5 

RREEVVEENNUUEESS  

We are projecting revenues from all sources to be about $876.5 million this 
year.  

About $74.1 million of this revenue is generated internally in Nunavut from our 
income taxes, consumption taxes, payroll taxes, and other own-source 
revenues such as fees and levies.  This represents about 8.5 percent of our 
total revenues.  Our tax base is small and will only grow as we move forward in 
developing our economy.   

Mr. Speaker, I am pleased to announce that this budget contains a reduction in 
property taxes.  Effective the 2004 taxation year, the Education Component of 
the Nunavut Property Tax will be eliminated.   

This measure will benefit all property owners in Nunavut and will reduce the 
high cost of maintaining a home.  This measure will also help encourage home 
ownership, and in time help alleviate the shortage of housing.  

The vast majority of our revenues come from the federal government in the 
form of transfers.  The single largest of these transfers comes from the Formula 
Financing Arrangement.   

Other transfers include the Canada Health Transfer and the Canada Social 
Transfer.  Included in the Canada Health Transfer is Nunavut’s share of the 
recently announced $2.0 billion increase to provinces and territories for 
healthcare.  Because this transfer is allocated on a per capita basis, Nunavut’s 
share of this new funding is only about $1.9 million. 

The Formula Financing transfer is about $735 million for the 2004-05 year, and 
represents approximately 84 percent of all our revenues.  

Discussions involving the renewal of the Formula Financing Agreement have 
focused on the adequacy of the transfer to help meet Nunavut’s needs.   

During renewal discussions, a business case was presented to the federal 
government to underline the fact that the transfer appears only adequate to 
meet operating and maintenance expenditures in the short term.   

The recent federal budget did announce a number of changes to the formula 
which mean a larger transfer to Nunavut.  However, the increases will not allow 
the territory to make the type of significant investments in basic infrastructure 
which are needed. 
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EEXXPPEENNDDIITTUURREESS  

I will now outline some of our major expenditures by department, based on 
allocations proposed in the Main Estimates and Capital Estimates.   

The expenditures presented do not include the $66.2 million contained in the 
contingencies for collective bargaining and other anticipated expenditures we 
have included in our fiscal plan for 2004-05.  These amounts will be brought 
forward for consideration by the Legislative Assembly later this year once 
details are known. 

 
Education  

Mr. Speaker, we all recognize that the provision of quality education is critically 
important to the territory and its population as we move towards self reliance.   

The Department of Education will see an overall increase in its budget this year 
of $8.6 million to $190.4 million.  This increase recognizes our commitment to 
education, including its social and economic benefits by having a better trained 
and educated workforce.   

The department has increased the grant program under the Financial 
Assistance to Nunavut Students by about $2.0 million to meet the increased 
number of students sponsored by FANS who are participating in postsecondary 
education programs. 

Mr. Speaker, I am very pleased that we are enhancing the Income Support 
Program in this budget.  Effective June 1, there will be a 10 percent increase to 
the food allowance component of this program.  This increase will enable 
people across Nunavut who receive assistance under this program to deal  
much better with the high cost of groceries.   

 
Health and Social Services 

The Department of Health and Social Services will have $210.9 million 
allocated to it for the 2004-05 year.  Of this, $182.2 million will be for programs 
and services delivered by the department, and $28.6 million for capital 
expenditures. 

Two new health facilities will be opening during this year, one in Cambridge Bay 
and the other in Rankin Inlet.  In addition, we are continuing with the 
construction of a new hospital in Iqaluit.  These health facilities will cost in 
excess of $103 million.   
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Together with a residential care facility in Chesterfield Inlet, to be opened this 
year, a fully equipped health centre in Arviat, which opened in 2001, and the 
replacement of health centres in Pond Inlet and Igloolik, access to basic health 
care in the territory is being greatly expanded.  These projects also provide 
much needed jobs and economic benefits within the communities, including job 
training opportunities.   

A plan to expand the scope of health care programs and services available 
within the territory, including training opportunities, will ensure a continued focus 
on developing self-reliance at the community level.     

Telehealth services will be expanded to an additional seven communities in 
Nunavut, supplied by $2.7 million in funding received from the Government of 
Canada through the Primary Health Care Transition Fund.   

The Maternity Care Workers Program will be expanded, leading to qualified 
midwives in a number of communities.  In this program emphasis is focused on 
incorporating traditional Inuit practices.     

These telehealth and maternity care services will reduce the high costs of 
medical travel and allow for more services to be provided in communities. 

Targeted resources will be provided to the newly formed Nunavut Suicide 
Prevention Council in the areas of training and prevention, including mental 
health, addictions and community wellness. 

 
Housing 
 
The Nunavut Housing Corporation will continue its programs aimed at 
increasing housing supply during 2004-05.  The Corporation will be allocated a 
total of $95.1 million in operating and capital funding from this government. 
However, the Corporation will spend a total of $170.6 million when contributions 
from Canada Mortgage and Housing Corporation and Industry Canada’s 
Strategic Infrastructure Fund are included.  
 
Over the next two years, this $40 million Infrastructure Fund project will result in 
at least 160 new public housing units constructed in Nunavut.  At least 80 units 
will be built in, and/or delivered to Nunavut communities this construction 
season.  Initial staff housing needs for the new Health Centres in Rankin Inlet 
and Cambridge Bay also will be addressed.  Ten units will be built in each of 
these communities, with occupancy slated for early 2005.  
 
Additional operating and maintenance funding of $1 million is being made 
available to Local Housing Organizations to meet the needs of these new public 
housing units.   
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The Nunavut Housing Corporation will continue to introduce proactive, 
community-led changes to its programs during 2004-05.  These changes will 
include changes to homeownership programs which will make them accessible, 
increased funding limits to ensure homeowners’ health and safety concerns are 
adequately addressed, and new home maintenance programs for our seniors 
and persons with disabilities. 
 
 
Justice 
 
The Department of Justice has been allocated a total budget of $56.2 million. 
The operating portion of this budget is $49.0 million. 

In an effort to provide inmates with the opportunity to serve out their sentences 
closer to home, the Department of Justice has been allocated $1.5 million for 
the establishment of the Kugluktuk Healing Centre. This new facility will employ 
12 staff most of whom will be beneficiaries from the community. This facility will 
also offer healing programs at the community level aimed at helping inmates 
reintegrate into the community. 

This budget allocates $600,000 for the establishment of a Human Rights 
Tribunal as a result of the passage of the Human Rights Act.  The new 
legislation requires that the Tribunal be in place by November of this year.  

Before implementation of the Act, public information will be provided to ensure 
that all Nunavummiut have a good understanding of their individual rights and 
how the Tribunal will work. This Act will make it possible for the Tribunal to 
consider human rights issues from a Nunavut perspective and include Inuit 
Qaujimajatuqangit in its reviews, which was not possible under the federal 
legislation. 

Additional funding has been allocated to address the on-going budget shortfalls 
for the Legal Services Board, Court Services, and Corrections and Community 
Justice. This new funding will address the shortfall that has existed to date with 
delivering this program and will make it easier to meet the justice needs of 
Nunavummiut. 

 
Culture, Language, Elders and Youth 

Mr. Speaker, the Department of Culture, Language, Elders & Youth has been 
allocated $16.6 million for 2004-05 to preserve and enhance Inuit culture, 
language, and heritage and to support healthy active living opportunities for 
Nunavummiut. 
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Under the guidance of Minister Tapardjuk, the department will place increased 
emphasis upon the incorporation of IQ principles and values in Government of 
Nunavut policies and programs.   

As a result of the government’s recent restructuring, CLEY has assumed 
additional responsibility for programs and services related to Sport Nunavut, 
Recreation and Leisure, and Public Libraries.  This will enhance CLEY’s 
delivery of programs in the areas of active living, culture and heritage. 

An increase of $115,000 in youth programs will allow the development of 
programs for youth that support culture and community life, instil pride, and 
develop leadership skills.   

The department will be developing a comprehensive Elders strategy that will 
focus on linguistic, senior and cultural programs for this very important part of 
our society.   

In the 2004-05 year, the department will provide $4.6 million in grants and 
contributions to communities to support capacity building in the areas of culture, 
heritage, language, communications, the arts, sport, recreation and leisure. 

 
Economic Development and Transportation 

Mr. Speaker, the Economic Development and Transportation Department was 
established with the clear mandate to strengthen economic development across 
Nunavut.   

It will help build a more self sustaining territory.  It will help ensure that 
Nunavummiut have the transportation, business and knowledge infrastructure 
to participate fully in the economic opportunities the government anticipates for 
the territory.  

The department also will help stimulate development in both the traditional and 
wage-based economies, working closely with the private sector and land claim 
organizations.   

The department has a budget of about $40 million in the 2004-05 year.  

Of this amount, more than $12 million will be spent to operate our vital 
transportation systems, including airports, motor vehicles and roads, coast 
guard re-supply sites, and small craft harbours.  

Implementation of the Nunavut Transportation Strategy will be a priority of the 
department, including acting on the recommendations of Airport Investment 
Strategy For Nunavut. 
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The promotion of the Nunavut-Manitoba Road Project also will be a priority, as 
will be the Bathurst Inlet Port and Road Project.  Both of these large projects 
would result in economic benefits and jobs.   

These projects, and the development of small craft harbours and improved 
airports in Nunavut, depend on the outcome of ongoing discussions with the 
federal government.   

A total of $14 million will be invested in economic development activities by the 
department. More than $1.5 million of that amount will be used to support the 
development of our minerals and petroleum resource industries.  Included is 
$450,000 for the Geoscience Program, to help stimulate increased private 
investment in Nunavut’s mining industry.  This year, the value of mineral 
exploration could reach an all-time high of $120 million in private funding.  The 
department will also invest $2.7 million in tourism, trade and export 
development. 

In addition, a portion of the $14 million will be invested to build our community 
economies. This includes $2 million to provide contributions to local businesses 
and to operate business loan services through the Nunavut Business Credit 
Corporation and Regional Business Development Centres.  It also includes 
more than $5 million in funding for municipalities, to hire community economic 
development officers, and for the community initiatives program. 

 
Environment 

Mr. Speaker, the creation of a separate Department of Environment reflects the 
high priority this government places on its responsibilities for the protection and 
promotion of our environment and natural resources through avatimik 
kamattiarniq.   

For the 2004-05 year, $16.1 million has been allocated to this new department.  
Of this amount, $14.2 million has been budgeted for operations and $1.9 million 
for capital projects. 

This budget supports initiatives to deliver on a wide range of regulatory and 
program functions, and the implementation of specific statutory and legal 
obligations, including commitments under the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement.  

Funding support to the Hunters and Trappers Organizations, Community 
Harvesters’ Assistance Program and Regional Wildlife Management Boards will 
continue.  

Investment will continue to encourage and support a viable and sustainable 
fishery and fur sectors through cooperation with key stakeholders.  This year we 
will develop and implement the Nunavut Sealing Strategy and the Nunavut 
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Fishing Strategy.  This will provide support for increased economic 
opportunities in these sectors for Nunavummiut, within the principles of 
conservation and sustainability. 

Mr. Speaker, this new department will enforce the Environmental Protection 
Act, Nunavut Climate Change Strategy and Inuit Impact Benefit Agreements for 
Territorial Parks.  This will help ensure that the development of a strong 
sustainable economy does not come at the cost of our environmental, natural 
and heritage resources. 

 
Community and Government Services 

The creation of the Department of Community and Government Services will 
allow the government to maximize the use of resources to support communities 
and other government departments.  The department has been allocated a total 
budget of $132.9 million.  Of this amount, $108.8 million has been budgeted for 
operations and $24.1 million for capital projects. 

It will facilitate improved technical services related to capital infrastructure and 
information technology.  It will increase emphasis on protection services 
including fire, emergency measures operations, and building inspections.   For 
communities, it will mean improved capital planning, project management, 
program delivery, and technical services are delivered in a financially efficient 
way.    

The government has demonstrated a firm financial commitment to supporting 
municipalities, and will continue to do so under this mandate.  Base funding to 
municipalities, through the Municipal Operating Assistance Program, will be 
assured and the 13 percent increase that communities received beginning last 
year will be continued.  

This budget will continue support for municipalities by providing funding for the 
Nunavut Association of Municipalities Insurance Exchange. The budget 
includes $1.5 million for this purpose, which will bring the total amount of 
funding provided so far to $3.5 million. 

This year communities will benefit from additional major infrastructure funding in 
cooperation with the Government of Canada.  The Strategic Infrastructure Fund 
will provide $20 million for water and waste water projects and another $20 
million for housing projects over the next three to four years.  This funding, 
which is matched by our government, will allow us to address some priority 
needs in communities.   
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In addition, we are involved in negotiations with Canada for the Municipal Rural 
Infrastructure Fund which would fund other much needed infrastructure projects 
in communities. 

The government, in cooperation with NTI, has carried out a comprehensive 
review which has resulted in substantial enhancements to the current NNI 
Policy.  Changes to the policy took effect on April 1.  These changes will assist 
in advancing the goals of Inuit employment and support for local businesses.   

 
Human Resources 

The Department of Human Resources has been given a budget of $18.1 million 
for the 2004-05 year.  Mr. Speaker, the $4.2 million allocated for the Inuit 
Employment Plan and the $1.1 million for training account for almost one-third 
of this budget.  

The department is responsible for the implementation, management and 
monitoring of the Inuit Employment Plan in all departments and Crown 
corporations. Through the newly established Inuit Employment Branch, it can 
assist departments to develop recruitment, retention and succession planning 
strategies. This includes the coordination of a government wide Inuit 
Management Internship Program aimed at placing more beneficiaries in 
coordinating, supervisory and management positions.  

The department is planning to undertake considerable effort on reducing 
barriers to staffing and job evaluation processes. A review of government 
resources allocated to training and development will further contribute to the 
promotion and retention of beneficiaries. 

 
Finance 

The Department of Finance has been allocated a total budget of $52.5 million. 

For 2004-05, the department will continue the electrical power subsidy to help 
ensure that all Nunavut residents have access to reasonable utility rates.    

The department also will administer a $10.0 million subsidy this year to offset 
the impact on consumer utility bills of the fuel stabilization rider that will be 
introduced by the Qulliq Energy Corporation, to help offset the increasing cost 
of fuel.  This subsidy will protect electricity consumers in all communities from 
the significant increase in rates that would have resulted from the rider.      

The department is continuing with efforts to strengthen financial management 
and capacity across all government departments.  This effort is enhanced by 
the recent establishment of the Crown Agency Council and Internal Audit 
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Committee.  Efforts to strengthen financial capacity include the provision of  
financial training opportunities to 12 beneficiaries through the Financial 
Internship Program and other finance staff. 

Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs 

The 2004-05 operating budget for the Department of Executive and 
Intergovernmental Affairs is $9.4 million.  

This department will continue to work in partnership with NTI and the federal 
government in implementing and meeting the obligations of the Nunavut Land 
Claims Agreement.   

Also, EIA will focus on improved opportunities for advancing other Nunavut 
interests with the federal government, particularly through the negotiation of a 
devolution framework agreement. 

  
CCOONNCCLLUUSSIIOONNSS  
 
Mr. Speaker, this is the first budget that will be presented during this new 
government’s mandate.  It represents a new beginning in which we will build on 
the strong foundation that is already in place to address the challenges that 
remain. 
 
Nunavut’s economic promise is vast and we are only beginning to explore and 
discover its real potential.  It is only through partnership and innovation that we 
will be able to fully access Nunavut’s promise - the promise that was delivered 
to us upon the creation of this vast territory.  All Members of the Legislative 
Assembly must work together to help achieve this.   
 
There is much to be done and only through cooperation and understanding can 
we get there.  We need to come together in order to secure further recognition 
by the federal government of the challenges of infrastructure, housing and 
social concerns within the territory.   
 
By working together with NTI, Inuit organizations, other governments and the 
private sector, we can create an environment to stimulate economic 
development and create new sustainable opportunities for Nunavummiut, now 
and into the future.   
 
I look forward to working with all Members of the Second Legislative Assembly 
in our efforts to achieve Nunavut’s full potential. 
 
Thank you, Mr. Speaker. 
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Summary of Fiscal Position 

Government of Nunavut, 2004-2005 ($ Millions) 
        

  2004-2005 2003-2004 2003-2004 
  Main Revised Main 
  Estimates Estimates Estimates 
        
Revenues 876.5 853.7 804.5
    
Expenditures   
     Operations and Maintenance  742.8 724.4 700.0
     Capital  107.9 185.5 143.1
    
Total Expenditures 850.7 909.9 843.1
    
Unadjusted Surplus (Deficit) 25.8 (56.2) (38.6)
   
Other Supplementary Requirements 66.2  

Estimated Appropriation Lapses   
     Operations and Maintenance 15.0
     Capital  27.0 27.0 12.0
    
Operating Surplus (Deficit) For The Year (13.4) (29.2) (11.6)
       
 Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Summary of Revenues 

Government of Nunavut, 2004-2005 ($ Thousands) 

 2004 - 2005 2003 - 2004 2003 - 2004 
 Main Revised Main 
 Estimates Estimates Estimates 
Federal Transfers    
    
Formula Financing Arrangement 734,718 719,842 664,449
Other Federal Transfers 67,723 62,875 65,119
 
Total Federal Transfers 802,441 782,717 729,568
 
Own Source Revenues 
 
Personal Income Tax 19,459 18,496 18,708
Corporate Income Tax 6,325 4,250 4,123
Fuel Tax 3,231 3,152 4,494
Property Tax and School Levies 2,804 3,223 3,223
Tobacco Tax 8,420 8,337 7,002
Payroll Tax 5,876 5,733 5,897
Insurance Taxes 331 323 429
Liquor Commission Net Revenues 1,457 1,530 1,822
Power Corporation Dividend - - 2,000
Rental Recovery - Staff Housing 10,604 10,345 11,402
Other Revenues 15,556 15,556 15,617
 
Total Own Source Revenues 74,063 70,945 74,717
 
Total Revenues 876,504 853,663 804,285
 
  Totals may not add due to rounding. 
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Summary of Operations and Maintenance Expenditures 
Government of Nunavut, 2004-2005 ($ Thousands) 

2004-2005 2003-2004 2003-2004 

Main 
Estimates 

Revised 
Estimates 

Main 
Estimates 

 
Office of the Legislative Assembly 12,529 12,465 12,989
Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs  9,397 9,736 10,306
Finance  52,513 46,648 43,388
Human Resources 18,025 17,997 19,358
Justice 48,993 46,907 46,058
Culture, Language, Elders and Youth 13,889 14,136 14,506
Education 165,662 157,620 158,829
Health and Social Services 182,244 179,021 152,094
Environment 14,211 12,455 14,605
Community and Government Services 108,789 110,976 111,907
Economic Development and Transportation 37,389 39,176 38,414
Nunavut Housing Corporation 79,171 77,309 77,516

 
Total Operations and Maintenance 742,812 724,446 699,970
    
  Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Summary of Capital Expenditures 

Government of Nunavut, 2004-2005 ($ Thousands) 

2004-2005 2003-2004 2003-2004 
Main 

Estimates 
Revised 

Estimates 
Main 

Estimates 
 

Finance  - 77 -
Human Resources 73 150 -
Justice 7,182 1,879 1,560
Culture, Language, Elders and Youth 2,719 3,032 2,385
Education 24,688 30,065 22,935
Health and Social Services 28,635 59,430 55,790
Environment 1,957 3,438 2,445
Community and Government Services 24,118 52,924 32,415
Economic Development and Transportation 2,578 8,308 5,265
Nunavut Housing Corporation 15,939 26,185 20,285
  
Total Capital  107,889 185,488 143,080

 
  Totals may not add due to rounding.
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Summary of Total Expenditures 
Government of Nunavut, 2004-2005 ($ Thousands) 

2004-2005 2003-2004 2003-2004 

Main 
Estimates 

Revised 
Estimates 

Main 
Estimates 

 
Office of the Legislative Assembly 12,529 12,465 12,989
Executive and Intergovernmental Affairs  9,397 9,736 10,306
Finance  52,513 46,725 43,388
Human Resources 18,098 18,147 19,358
Justice 56,175 48,786 47,618
Culture, Language, Elders and Youth 16,608 17,168 16,891
Education 190,350 187,685 181,764
Health and Social Services 210,879 238,451 207,884
Environment 16,168 15,893 17,050
Community and Government Services 132,907 163,900 144,322
Economic Development and Transportation 39,967 47,484 43,679
Nunavut Housing Corporation 95,110 103,494 97,801

 
Total Expenditures 850,701 909,934 843,050
    
  Totals may not add due to rounding.

 


